Harsha Sastry

From: Harsha Sastry

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:31 PM

To: Shashiraj B V; Vinay Agrawal (HR); Lucius Lobo

Cc: Kiran V' S; Mohit Joshi; Atul Soneja; Richard Lobo; Birendra Sen; Nitesh Aggarwal;
Sharma Mukesh; Cvn Varma; A Jeron John

Subject: RE: Viral videos of crowded hospitals from China trigger speculation of HMPV outbreak

Shashi-Thanks for confirming the ground status. We continue to monitor the situation
with Corporate Services Security teams engaged and shall connect.

Be safe & healthy.

Best Wishes for the day

HARSHA SASTRY

Certified ESG Expert (WDC)

MBCP (DRI-USA), MBCI (BCI-UK)

Operational Resilience Professional (FQA-UK)
Organizational Resilience Specialist (FQA-UK)
CELEMI-TANGO Business Strategy Simulations (Diploma)
CCIO (ISAC) (Cyber Crime Intervention Officer)

CPEW [Evaluated by AICTE under NEAT 2.0 -MOE (GOI) ]
Function Head - ISG

Phone : 9739593306

Email : Harsha.Sastry@techmahindra.com

conTinuiTy VIGIL

ighthouse to resilience

BCM Info : https://isg.techmahindra.com/Bcp.aspx

From: Shashiraj B V <shashirajv@TechMahindra.com>

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:25 PM

To: Vinay Agrawal (HR) <Vinay.Agrawal@TechMahindra.com>; Lucius Lobo <lucius@TechMahindra.com>

Cc: Kiran V S <Kiran.VS@TechMahindra.com>; Harsha Sastry <Harsha.Sastry@TechMahindra.com>; Mohit Joshi
<Mohit.Joshi@TechMahindra.com>; Atul Soneja <Atul.Soneja@TechMahindra.com>; Richard Lobo
<Richard@TechMahindra.com>; Birendra Sen <Birendra.Sen@TechMahindra.com>; Nitesh Aggarwal
<Nitesh.Aggarwal@TechMahindra.com>; Sharma Mukesh <MUKESH.SHARMA3@techmahindra.com>

Subject: RE: Viral videos of crowded hospitals from China trigger speculation of HMPV outbreak

Dear Vinay/ Lucius,

Had a check with our China Team, there is no such alert declared by China Govt/Heath Board.



Due to winter - cold conditions, there is normally a spike in most people suffering from flu during Nov and
Dec. nothing alarming observed on ground as of now.

Thanks & Regards,

TECH T
mahindra ShaShlra.l

Group Manager — HR
for a MORE EQUAL WORLD Tgsg'gg;g'%é APAC | Singapore

-
to be FUTURE READY - .
Rlse to CREATE VALUE shashirajv@techmahindra.com

From: Vinay Agrawal (HR) <Vinay.Agrawal@TechMahindra.com>

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:12 PM

To: Lucius Lobo <Jucius@TechMahindra.com>; Shashiraj B V <shashirajv@TechMahindra.com>; Kiran V S
<Kiran.VS@TechMahindra.com>

Cc: Harsha Sastry <Harsha.Sastry@TechMahindra.com>; Mohit Joshi <Mohit.Joshi@TechMahindra.com>; Atul Soneja
<Atul.Soneja@TechMahindra.com>; Richard Lobo <Richard@TechMahindra.com>; Birendra Sen
<Birendra.Sen@TechMahindra.com>; Nitesh Aggarwal <Nitesh.Aggarwal@TechMahindra.com>

Subject: Re: Viral videos of crowded hospitals from China trigger speculation of HMPV outbreak

Shashi,

We spoke. Please check and revert to Lucius asap.

Warm regards,
Vinay Agrawal

Head - Business HR

B spark

Our new platform for Connection & collaboration

From: Lucius Lobo <lucius@TechMahindra.com>

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 11:16 AM

To: Vinay Agrawal (HR) <Vinay.Agrawal@TechMahindra.com>

Cc: Harsha Sastry <Harsha.Sastry@TechMahindra.com>; Mohit Joshi <Mohit.Joshi@TechMahindra.com>; Atul Soneja
<Atul.Soneja@TechMahindra.com>; Richard Lobo <Richard@TechMahindra.com>; Birendra Sen
<Birendra.Sen@TechMahindra.com>; Nitesh Aggarwal <Nitesh.Aggarwal@TechMahindra.com>

Subject: Viral videos of crowded hospitals from China trigger speculation of HMPV outbreak




Dear Vinay,

Sharing some news — this seems to have spread from some viral videos and there is no official confirmation from China
or WHO

https://www.hindustantimes.com/trending/new-epidemic-in-china-alarming-videos-show-hospitals-overwhelmed-due-
to-hmpv-outbreak-101735871030317.html

https://www.ndtv.com/world-news/china-faces-new-virus-outbreak-five-years-after-covid-crisis-7385802

https://www.moneycontrol.com/news/world/covid-vibes-multiple-viruses-spreading-is-china-hiding-a-new-epidemic-
here-s-what-we-know-12902391.html|

Can we check with our team in China and HK. Accordingly, we can plan.

Cheers

Lucius



